

**CASE NO. 15-3690**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

DANIEL B. STORM, *et al.*,  
Appellants

v.

PAYTIME, INC., *et al.*  
Appellees

---

*Appeal from the Orders of the United States District Court for the Middle District  
of Pennsylvania in Civil Action Nos. 14-1138 and 14-3964 (Jones, J.)*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**CARLSON LYNCH SWEET &  
KILPELA LLP**

Gary F. Lynch  
Edwin J. Kilpela  
Jamisen A. Etzel  
1133 Penn Avenue, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(p) (412) 322-9243  
(f) (412) 231-0246

Additional Attorneys  
Listed on Inside Page

May 31, 2016

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG  
LLC**

Katrina Carroll  
211 West Wacker Drive, Suite 500  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(p) (312) 750-1265

**LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG  
LLC**

Mindee J. Reuben  
1521 Locust Street, 7th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(p) (267) 519 8306  
(f) (215) 569-0958

**LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL  
NAUNEN PLLP**

Karen H. Riebel  
Eric N. Linsk  
100 Washington Avenue South,  
Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(p) (612) 339-6900

**MEREDITH & NARINE**

Joel C. Meredith  
Krishna B. Narine  
100 South Broad Street, Suite 905  
Philadelphia, PA 19110  
(p) (215) 564-5182  
(f) (215) 569-0958

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	<i>SPOKEO</i> AND <i>LEWERT</i> CONFIRM EMPLOYEES’ STANDING .....	2
III.	PAYTIME’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST STANDING ARE UNAVAILING .....	4
	A. The Fact That Employees Have Yet to Suffer Injury, and That Their Risk of Harm Is Contingent on Events Outside Their Control, Does Not Preclude Standing .....	4
	B. Employees’ Allegations of Theft Distinguish This Case from <i>Reilly</i> .....	6
	C. The Studies Cited in Employees’ Complaints Support Standing .....	10
IV.	PAYTIME’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING JURISIDCTION LACK MERIT .....	12
V.	CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American States Ins. Co v. Dastar Corp.*,  
318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 14

*Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.*,  
729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 14

*Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 3, 5, 6, 11

*Huey v. Teledyne, Inc.*,  
608 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 14

*Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.*,  
No. 14-3700, 2016 WL 1459226 (7th Cir. Apr. 14, 2016)..... passim

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
130 S.Ct. 2743 (2013) ..... 5

*Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.*,  
664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

*Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC*,  
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 8

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, No. 13-1339,  
136 S.Ct. 1540 (May 16, 2016)..... passim

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary, Definition of “Risk,”  
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/risk>  
(last visited May 23, 2016) ..... 5
